

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**  
CASE NO. 22-3497

HUNTER DOSTER; JASON ANDERSON; MCKENNA COLANTANIO; PAUL CLEMENT; JOE DILLS; BENJAMIN LEIBY; BRETT MARTIN; CONNOR MCCORMICK; HEIDI MOSHER; PETER NORRIS; PATRICK POTTINGER; ALEX RAMSPERGER; BENJAMIN RINALDI; DOUGLAS RUYLE; CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES; EDWARD STAPANON, III; ADAM THERIAULT; DANIEL REINEKE, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated*

*Plaintiffs/Appellees*

v.

HON. FRANK KENDALL, ROBERT MILLER, MARSHALL WEBB, RICHARD SCOBEE, JAMES SLIFE, *all in their official capacities*, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Defendants/Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Ohio, 1:22-cv-00084

---

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Christopher Wiest (OH 77931)  
Chris Wiest, Atty at Law, PLLC  
25 Town Center Blvd, Suite 104  
Crestview Hills, KY 41017  
Tel: 513/257-1895  
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Thomas B. Bruns (OH 51212)  
Bruns Connell Vollmar & Armstrong  
4555 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 330  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241  
Tel.: 513/312-9890  
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

Aaron Siri  
Elizabeth A. Brehm  
Wendy Cox  
Siri and Glimstad LLP  
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500  
New York, NY 10151  
Tel: 212/532-1091  
wcox@sirillp.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv**

**STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....Error! Bookmark not defined.**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 4**

**THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING .....15**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....19**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21**

**ARGUMENT .....22**

**I. Plaintiffs Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success .....22**

**A. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable, RFRA contains no exhaustion requirement, but to the extent exhaustion applies, the futility and other exceptions apply .....22**

1. RFRA contains no exhaustion requirement.....23

2. Even if RFRA contained an exhaustion requirement, all but four Plaintiffs have fully exhausted, and well-established exceptions apply to them.....25

**B. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe .....34**

**C. Plaintiffs have demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits of their RFRA and First Amendment Claims .....38**

1. The Government’s policy of granting thousands of medical and administrative exemptions, and its *de facto* policy of denying all stand-alone religious exemption requests, demonstrate that strict scrutiny is triggered for the First Amendment claim.....38

2. The record is unrebutted that Plaintiffs met their initial burden under the First Amendment and RFRA, where the proof below is unrebutted that Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs are sincerely held and substantially burdened by the Vaccine Mandate .....39

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| 3. The Government failed to meet its burden under strict scrutiny proving a compelling governmental interest .....  | 39        |
| 4. Even if the Government can articulate a compelling governmental interest, it cannot meet its showing under narrow tailoring and least restrictive means under the First Amendment and RFRA ..... | 45        |
| <b>II. Plaintiffs Demonstrated Irreparable Injury, That the Balance of Harms Tilts in Their Favor, and That the Public Interest is Served by the Entry of Injunctive Relief.....</b>                | <b>54</b> |
| <b>A. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm .....</b>  | <b>54</b> |
| <b>B. The Equities and Public Interest Warrant the Issuance of Relief.....</b>  | <b>56</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>58</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>  | <b>59</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>  | <b>59</b> |
| <b>APPENDIX -- DESIGNATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT RECORD .....</b>   | <b>i</b>  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adair v. England</i> ,<br>183 F. Supp.2d 31 (DDC 2002) .....  | 26, 34, 53     |
| <i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , --- F. Supp.3d ---,<br>2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....            | 29, 46         |
| <i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....  | 55             |
| <i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....                               | 54             |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....   | 34             |
| <i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> ,<br>688 F.3d 290 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....  | 38             |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....  | 24             |
| <i>Brannum v. Lake</i> ,<br>311 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....   | 34             |
| <i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v Occupational Safety and Health Admin., U.S. Dept. of<br/>Labor</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 40, 41, 48, 49 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....  | 21, 55         |
| <i>Carr v. Saul</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....   | 27             |

*Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius*,  
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 25936 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....30, 54

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....53

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’n Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....35

*City of Milwaukee v. Illinois*,  
451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....24

*City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel*,  
751 F.3d 427 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....21, 22

*Cont’l Training Servs., Inc. v. Cavazos*,  
709 F. Supp. 1443 (S.D. Ind. 1989), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*,  
893 F.2d 877 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....48

*Curtis v. Story*,  
863 F.2d 47 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....22

*Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. of Western Mich. Univ.*,  
15 F.4<sup>th</sup> 728 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....*passim*

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....26

*Davila v. Gladden*,  
777 F.3d 119 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....40

*Detroit & T. S. L. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen*,  
357 F.2d 152 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....22

*Dilley v. Alexander*,  
603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....34

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....35

*DeOtte v. Azar*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....55

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....34, 35

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59381, --- F.Supp.3d --- (S.D. Ohio 2022)..... 1

*Doster v. Kendell*,  
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25339, ---F.4th --- (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022). ..... 1, 27, 43

*Downen v. Warner*,  
481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973) .....34

*East Brooks Books, Inc. v. Shelby Cnty. Tenn.*,  
588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2009) .....35

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....30, 33, 54

*Faith Baptist Church v. Waterford Twp.*,  
522 Fed. Appx. 322 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....35, 36

*Feres v. United States*,  
340 US 135 (1950) .....55

*Forest Guardians v. Thomas*,  
 967 F. Supp. 1536 (D. Az. 1997).....26

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....*passim*

*G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1999).....57

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 21, 42, 55

*Harkness v. Sec’y of the Navy*,  
 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....25, 26

*Hartmann v. Stone*,  
 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....53

*Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan*,  
 851 F.3d 552 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....23

*Hodges v. Callaway*,  
 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974).....27, 29

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....*passim*

*In re DeLorean Motor Co.*,  
 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....21

*Katcoff v. Marsh*,  
 755 F.2d 223 (2nd Cir. 1985) .....24



*Kentucky, Educ. & Workforce Dev. Cabinet, Office for the Blind v. United States*,  
759 F.3d 588 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....27

*Kiser v. Reitz*,  
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) .....37, 38

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....55

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1970) .....34

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russel*,  
473 U.S. (1985) .....32

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....29

*Miles Christi Religious Orver v. Township of Northville*,  
629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010). .....36, 37

*Mindes v. Seaman*,  
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) .....*passim*

*Navy Seal 1 v. Austin*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022) .....40

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....56

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell*,  
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....21

*Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway*,  
279 U.S. 813 (1929) .....55

*Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....23

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....55

*Parisi v. Davidson*,  
405 U.S. 34 (1972) ..... 24, 25, 31

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....22

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott*,  
561 U.S. 1301 (2010) .....55

*Poffenbarger v. Kendall*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34133, ---F. Supp.3d--- (SDOH 2022).....46

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....55

*Roberts v. Neace*,  
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
19 F.4<sup>th</sup> 839 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....55

*Seepe v. Department of Navy*,  
518 F.2d 760 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....27

*Singh v. Carter*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) .....23

*Singh v. McHugh*,  
109 F.Supp.3d 72 (D.D.C. 2016) .....41, 53

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....43

*Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement*,  
20 F.3d 1418 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....27

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....34

*Suster v. Marshall*,  
149 F.3d 523 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....21

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....*passim*

*Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.*,  
954 F.3d 938 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ..... 4

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*,  
27 F.4th 336 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....*passim*

*Villegas de la Paz v. Holder*,  
614 F.3d 605 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....32

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....35

*Von Hoffburg v Alexander*,  
615 F.2d 633..... 27, 29, 30, 31

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....39, 40

*Winter v. Wolnitzek*,  
834 F.3d 681 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....38

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....55

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 14502.....25

42 U.S. Code § 2000bb .....23

**Other Authorities**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,  
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88, 103rd Cong. (1993) .....41, 42

U.S. Dep’t of State, International Security Advisory Board,  
Report on Status of Forces Agreements (Jan. 16, 2015).....51
